RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Resolution Number: 24-

Record Number: PLN-2024-19037 Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 510-193-039

Resolution by the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act and approving extension of the Parks Final Map Subdivision.

WHEREAS, **Alan Parks** submitted an application and evidence in support of approving the Extension to the Final Map Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division has reviewed the submitted application and evidence and has referred the application and evidence to involved reviewing agencies for site inspections, comments and recommendations; and

WHEREAS, a timely request for an extension was made by the applicant on July 22, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission Resolutions for the original approval and modification/extension (Resolution #20-50 & Resolution #21-40) include evidence in support of making all of the required findings for approving the proposed Extension to the Final Map Subdivision (PLN-2024-19037 / Attachment 1A); and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly-noticed public hearing on **September 19**, **2024**, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for an Extension to the Final Map Subdivision, and reviewed and considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing.

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following findings:

1. FINDING:

Project Description: A two-year extension of a Major Subdivision (PLN-2019-15467 and PLN-2020-16880) of one approximately 1.54 acre parcel into nine lots between 5,002 square feet (net) and 11,860 square feet (gross). The site is developed with two single family residences that will remain on proposed Lots 1 and 2, respectively. Pursuant to Section 325-9 of the Subdivision

Regulations, an exception request was submitted to allow a reduced right of way width. The parcels will be served with community water and sewer provided by the McKinleyville Community Services District.

EVIDENCE: a) Project File: PLN-2024-19037, PLN-2019-15467, & PLN-2020-16880

2. FINDING: CEQA. The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been met.

EVIDENCE: a) An Initial Study & Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the project was adopted on August 6, 2020.

FINDINGS FOR EXTENSION

3. FINDING: The development has not changed from that for which the permit or variance was granted.

EVIDENCE: a) The project description and tentative parcel map have not changed since initial Board of Supervisors approval.

4. FINDING: The findings made when the permit or variance was granted can still be made.

EVIDENCE: a) There have been no changes to the applicable regulations. Therefore, the findings made when the permit was granted can still be made.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County Planning Commission does hereby:

- Adopt the findings set forth in this resolution; and
- Conditionally approves the Extension to the Final Map Subdivision (Record Number: PLN-2024-19037) based on the approved project description and site plan on file, and subject to the conditions of approval, each of which are included as attachments to this resolution and are incorporated by reference.

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on **September 19, 2024**. The motion was made by COMMISSIONER _____and second by COMMISSIONER and the following vote: AYES: **COMMISSIONERS:** NOES: **COMMISSIONERS:** ABSENT: **COMMISSIONERS:** ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: **DECISION:** I, John Ford, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct record of the action taken on the aboveentitled matter by said Commission at a meeting held on the date noted above. John H. Ford, Director

Planning and Building Department